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Before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal
Principal Bench, New Delhi
1.A. No. 813 0of 2023
O.A. No. 606 of 2022
In the matter of:
Public Action Committee & Ors. ...Applicants
Versus

State of Punjab & Others ...Respondents

Reply Affidavit on behalf of R-8

1. This is the reply affidavit filed by the Sanja Morcha Zira, respondent no.
8. To the I.A. No. 813/2023 filed by the Respondent no. 7, Malbros
Industry. This affidavit is being filed by Fateh Singh, S/o Rajbir Singh,
Male, aged 37 years, resident of village- Ratol Rohi, Tehsil-Zira,
District- Ferozepur, Punjab who is presently at New Delhi and is a
representative of the respondent no. 8 herein, he does hereby solemnly
affirm and state as under:

2. 1 have gone through the contents of the application filed by industry and
the contents mentioned in the application are wrong and denied. Nothing
in that application shall be deemed to be admitted by me unless

speciﬁcally mentioned herein.

Advorate
| Regn. Mo, 15715
\ Period: 24/02/2020 |
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3. Itis submitted that the IA preferred by the industry herein seeks declaring
CPCB report as null and void, in addition prays for a fresh inspection be
conducted in their industry. This prayer is vehemently contested by the
respondent herein as the CPCB report has done an honest assessment of
the area and has pointed to the cause of the poliution and its epicenter is

in M/s Malbros International Pvt. T.td.

4. In the report of CPCB, the 29 samples of water from borewells within
and around the industry premises were checked. Out of the 29 samples,

two borewell samples at s. no. 26 and 27 in the table 3 on page 504 of

the CPCB report are most important as these two borewells are present
inside the industry. They are among the three borewells that show water

which is of blackish eolor apart from unpleasant odour in the entire list

of 29 borewells which were studied by the CPCB report.

5. Further, as per table 4 and table 5 on page 505 and 506 in terms of
turbidity these two borewells show turbidity levels of 1323 and 1191

respectively when the acceptable limit is 1. When one compares this

turbidity level with other samples collected from 27 other borewells the
third worst is at 166 at S. No. 13 in the village Ratol Rohl and the rest of
the others are at 12, two are at 5, one is at 4, nine are at 2, thirteen are at

1. Therefore, it can be seen clearly that these two borewells are not only

ar above the acceptable and permissible limits but also way ahead of all

A

thetel two borewells were present inside the industry and thus

samples which were taken in the 5 Km radius. What is clear is that
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\JFurther as per table 6 and table 7 on pages 508 and 509 on analysis of

heavy metals and toxic parameters, it is clearly seen that the Chromium

nclusively shows that the highest pollutant levels are present within

ay

stry premises.

- in these two particular borewells which were present inside the industry
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is 6-7 times above limit, in two other borewells it is found within

permissible limit and in remaining 25 borewells it is not detected at all.

7. Similarly, when it comes to iron it is found at 650 times and 800 times
above permissible limit in these two borewells. The values found in
these two borewells are 243.53 and 206.62 whereas the third highest in
the remaining is 10.69 and rest arc below including 22 which are within

permissible limit of 0.30.

8. In terms of Manganese, the values in these two borewells are 32 and
37 times above permissible limit. The values found in these two are
3.28 and 3.72. The third highest value in the remaining samples is 0.56
and 24 borewells are within limit. When it comes to Nickel - 10 and 11
times above permissible limit in thesc two specific borewells whereas
BDL or not detected in all remaining 27 borewells. Whereas when it
comes to lead it is 8 and 13 times above permissible limit in these two
specific borewells. Third highest is at 3 times the limit. In one borewell

it is within permissible limit. Rest 25 borewells it is not detected at all.

g\ﬁﬁ ‘ w*“}x (212020 Company doesn’t deny the findings of CPCB report

" mg;mra\ paltt,/ L3/ in respect to two borewells present inside its industry
o e

\'\W gf, el AN
\\?’:;(M mentioned above, the CPCB report clearly demonstrates that the
epicenter of toxicity and pollution in the ground water is in the very two
borewells which are present inside the industry i.e. borewell 4 and 5
which are located within the factory and very close to each other. From
this epicenter here the pollution flows outward to other arcas in the

region.

10.The company’s attempt today to show that there are other sources of

pollution such as fertilizers is a bald lie and falls flat as the epicenter of
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the pollutants is inside the industry and the source of pollution is reverse
boring. If the cause was fertilizer or other agro-chemicals then nothing
cxplains the severity of pollution present inside these two borewells
which are present inside the industry. These two borewells are orders of
magnitude ahead of others in terms of levels of toxic parameters. It is
pertinent to note that there is no other industry and factory present in that

area except the Malbros International.

11.Further, it is not possible that in the pesticides there is high level of

presence of iron, chromium, manganese and lead which were found
present in some of the borewells of the villages which were present in the

5Km radius around the industry.

12.Moreover, the company has nowhere in its application preferred before

}?ﬁitribunal has denied the presence of the findings of the CPCB which

¢ found inside its industry,

/ stry attempts to show that no notice was given misleading.
‘a»\

ompany representative was duly present during sampling.

-——‘1"5’1:‘ he CPCB in its response to this [A to this Hon’ble Tribunal has stated

that a team of members comprising of officials of CPCB and CGWRB had
visited the industry over a period of three days between 22 and 24 Feb

2023 for site inspection and collecting samples specifically concerning

ground water pollution.

14.The CPCB has followed every rule of the book as is evident from their

response to this IA. This attempt by Respondent No. 7 is not only devoid
of merit but they have also made statements which are factually incorrect

and misleading. They have also not presented the facts that their

senior functionaries Mr. Nikhil Kumar, ZL.D Manager and Mr,
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Arvind Maurya, WTP_incharge were present during the entire

duration_of three days the inspection. This is evident from their

signatures on notices signed by them. The photographs to show they were

present inside are annexed herewith as Annexure A-1.

15.The visit of the CPCB/CGWB team lasted 3 days and not mere 2.5 hours
has been clarified by CPCB. The geo-tagged and time-stamped
photographs taken at the time of sampling provided by CPCB in its reply
to this IA clearly show that this is also a false accusation by R7.

16.1t is submitted that the Para No. 3 of the IA is about admissibility of the
CPCB reports. As the allegations made by Respondent No. 7 about
procedures and protocols themselves are factually incorrect, they cannot
form the basis of nullifying the thorough and professional reports and
hard work of the CPCB/CGWB joint team. Such nitpicking based on

isleading and false facts cannot be allowed to derail the entire process.

inspection and caught the industry red handed. This also blew the lid over
this collusion between PPCB officials and Respondent No. 7. Thereafter
PPCB was left with only two choices. They could go along with CPCB
or challenge the CPCB reports. PPCB knew that its game was over so to
save its skin they accepted CPCB report in toto without any demur and
launched subsequent actions like criminal prosecution against

Respondent R7 as per law.

18.The company has stated that the PPCB has completely ignored its own

previous reports as well as the reports including one by the office of the
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monitoring committee appointed by this Hon'ble Tribunal headed by a
retired judge of Punjab and Haryana High Court and another one by Joint
Action Committee again appointed by this Hon'ble Tribunal and has
blindly followed CPCB directions. It is humbly submitted that in all of
these three reports the actual sampling and testing on the ground was
done by PPCB officials only. PPCB is also the same agency that was
monitoring this industry for a long time and turning blind eye to
their brazen acts of pollution and to the complaints of local residents
for more than a decade. Any violation by the industry happening for a
long time also implies culpability of the regulatory authority under whose

immediate jurisdiction and watch such a violation happened.

19.In addition, the office of the monitoring committee was compromised by
the company. The report though showed the presence of pollutants and
contamination of water in the area but it wrongly gave a clean chit to the

M/s Malbros Industry for this by blaming the domestic fecal instead.

20.The reports of the CPCB etc. mentioned above demonstrate clearly that
*‘Mhis was a collusive report made to whitewash the illegalities of the

mpany and therefore it is requested that no reliance be placed on this

rep rt which is clearly a report manufactured and submitted in the NGT
ﬁ and on behalf of the polluting company.

urther the role of the PPCB over years has been in collusion with the
company. Until this OA was filed and these proceedings started the
PPCB and the company collusively covered up for the pollution. It is
only when the CPCB and other agencies made genuine technical reports
highlighting the pollution that it became clear that the PPCB was not
doing its role of investigation in accordance with law. PPCB is also the
same agency that was monitoring this industry for a long time and turning

blind eye to their brazen acts of pollution and to the complaints of local
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residents for more than a decade and a half. Any violation by the industry
happening for a long time also implies culpability of the regulatory
authority under whose immediate jurisdiction and watch such a violation

happened, namely PPCB.

Having said that, the subsequent conduct of the PPCB in prosecuting the
company and accepting the findings of the CPCB deserves to be
recognised even though belatedly, the PPCB is attempting to perform its
duties in accordance with law. Only time will tell as to whether the PPCB

will genuinely and honestly come on the right track.

That PPCB acted on directions of CPCB based on the observations and
violations observed during the inspection conducted in and around the
industry, specifically concerning groundwater pollution. The CPCB in
exercise of its powers conferred under Section 18 (1) (b) of the Water
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, issued directions dated
17.05.2023 to the Punjab Pollution Control Board (PPCB) for ensuring
compliance by the industry. Subsequently, PPCB vide letter dated
21.06.2023 has also informed that they filed a complaint before the Chief
Judicial Magistrate, Ferozepur, Punjab section 43, 44 read with section
47 of the Water (Prevention and Control / Pollution) Act, 1974 on
06.2023.

24 %u sequently, PPCB vide letter dated 21.06.2023 has also informed that

) filed a complaint before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Ferozepur,

Mjab section 43, 44 read with section 47 of the Water (Prevention and
ontrol / Pollution) Act, 1974 on 19.06.2023. The Morcha is also filing
an intervention application in this criminal case representing the
aggrieved villagers before the court. The criminal court case initiated by
the PPCB against the Mabros International has been marked herein as
Annexure B. The PPCB in its complaint before the Court of Chief

Judicial Magistrate, Ferozepur stated:
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“That there are complaints against M/s Malbros
International Pvt. Ltd. situated at Village Mansoorwal,
Tehsil Zira, District Ferozpur for contaminating soil as
well as ground water table and quality in the radius of 4
kilometers by dumping the effluent after excavating the
top surface of its adjoining plot as well as by
discharging the same into the eath by method of decp

reverse boring.”

Desperate attempt by company to mislead
by citing water flow direction

25.It is submitted that the “Akshat report” being relied by the company
acquired through a private company regarding the water flow direction

is unreliable. These samples were taken in June 2023 which is the time

/f@ T ,,f; when maximum pumping of water is happening in the farms of Punjab
Q%/’f }du to paddy cultivation season. The levels of ground water fluctuate in
Debaiyoli Be

{ % ’ p,‘.f.,.-maga scason depending on pumping levels which in turn depend on

{ Ragn, Mo, 18716

L\ Period: 2470212020 glectficity supply to the area which runs the pumps

At \ to 240272025

“Q\ \\\ Central Ti—;ﬁ i/ CGWB has on the other hand taken water levels during the month
%Qsﬁ" M‘““m

February 2023 when no such large-scale pumping is happening in

=

farmlands. The data of CGWB are therefore not directly comparable to

~L OF

this “report due to different seasons in which data was collected.
Reliability of CGWB report is far higher as it was taken in non-pumping
season for agriculture besides the fact that it is the most unbiased and
authoritative agency on the subject unlike the private report acquired by
the company. This NNW flow as shown in CGWG report is confirmed
by the fact that polluted water emerged from the Gurdwara which is in
the NNW direction and members of the Gurdwara and the persons

attending the Gurdwara reported of pollution.
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271t is also clear from the elevation levels of Malbros, Mansoorwal,
Mahianwala Kalan are very near to cach other being 171.57 - 172.13
meters above mean sea level which means the gradient in the area is very
gentle.

28.Moreover, it is submitted that the sugar mill which existed at the place
was closed down. The liquor plant of the company started in the area
around 2007 while the cthanol plant started operating in February 2022

after which the level of pollution in the groundwater increased at an

unprecedented rate.

ore® Deponent

Verification

02 JAN 2024

Verified at New Delhi on the 2nd day of December, 2024 that the

contents of the affidavit are true and correct to my knowledge and belief

and nothing material has been concealed therefrom.
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Deepak Singh <deepak.singh@hrin.org>

Socio-Legal Information Centre

O.A. No. 606 of 2022: Reply affidavit in I.A. no. 813 of 2023 on behalf of R-8

1 message

Deepak Singh <deepak.singh@hrin.org> Tue, Jan 2, 2024 at 10:11 PM
To: chairman.ptl.ppcb@punjab.gov.in, chairmanppcb@yahoo.co.in, zldmalbros@oasisgrp.in, seezobti@gmail.com,
mattewarasutlejpac@gmail.com, msppcb@punjab.gov.in, rdchandigarh.cpcb@gov.in, ppcbfdk@yahoo.com,
gurnamsingh.cpcb@nic.in, ccb.cpcb@nic.in, narendersharma.cpcb@gov.in, mscb.cpcb@nic.in

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find the Reply affidavit in [.A. no. 813 of 2023 on behalf of R-8 (Sanjha Morcha Zira) in O.A. 606 of 2022
before the Hon'ble NGT, Principal Bench, Delhi. Please consider it as proof of advance service of the Reply affidavit in
I.A. no. 813 of 2023 on behalf of R-8.

Thank you,

Regards,

Deepak Kumar Singh (Advocate)
Socio Legal Information Centre
576, Masjid Road, Jungpura,
New Delhi-110014

ﬂ Reply affdavit in I.A. 813 of 2023 in O.A. 606 of 2022 dated 02.01.2024.pdf
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